

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-2587 (TSC)
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as)	
President of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE)	
PARTNERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	

)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as)	
President of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
UTAH FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
GARFIELD COUNTY, KANE COUNTY, AND
STATE OF UTAH

Defendants-Intervenors.

**CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS STATE OF UTAH,
GARFIELD COUNTY, KANE COUNTY, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
AND UTAH FARM BUREAU FEDERATION SUPPORTING FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PROCEDURAL POSTURE AND INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 2

INTERVENORS’ INTERESTS 3

 State of Utah’s Interests 3

 Counties’ Interests 6

 Farm Bureaus’ Interests 8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 11

 I. The President Properly Exercised His Authority To Issue The Modifying Proclamations. 12

 1. The Antiquities Act Confers Statutory Authority Upon The President To Modify National Monuments..... 13

 A. The Antiquities Act Expressly Authorizes The President To Declare National Monuments. 13

 B. Courts Have Expansively Interpreted The President’s Discretion Under The Antiquities Act..... 16

 2. The Scope Of The Modifying Proclamations Does Not Exceed The Authority Granted Under The Antiquities Act. 18

 3. No Inconsistencies Exist Between The Antiquities Act And The Modifying Proclamations..... 20

 A. Congress Has Acquiesced In The President’s Authority To Modify National Monument Reservations..... 20

 B. FLPMA’s Limitations On The Secretary Of The Interior’s Authority Do Not Restrict The President’s Power Under The Antiquities Act..... 23

 C. Conflicting Advisory Legal Opinions Do Not Diminish the President’s Authority to Modify National Monument Reservations. 26

 II. The Modifying Proclamations Balance Competing Interests in the Public Lands. 28

- 1. The Proclamations Creating GSENM And BENM Disregarded The Input Of Utah’s Elected Representatives. 28
- 2. The Declaration Of Landscape Monuments Such As GSENM And BENM Limit The Ability Of States And Local Communities To Determine Their Own Economic Condition..... 31
 - A. Landscape National Monuments Remove Large, And Vital, Industry Sectors From Local And Rural Communities. 31
 - B. Pre-Existing Rights To Continue Land Uses Are Inhibited By National Monument Restrictions. 33
- 3. National Monuments Are Unnecessary To Permit—And Instead Constrain—Research, Recreation, And Traditional Land Uses. 35
 - A. Monument Designations Inhibit Research Opportunities By Leading To The Destruction Of Archaeological Resources. 36
 - i. The Federal Government Is Incapable Of Protecting Archaeological Resources In GSENM And BENM As Originally Proclaimed. 36
 - ii. The Modified Monuments Facilitate Enforcement Of Existing Laws Protecting Archaeological Resources. 39
 - B. Monument Designations Limit, Rather Than Facilitate, Recreational Opportunities. 40
 - C. Monument Designations May Limit, Rather Than Protect, Native American Uses of Monument Lands and Resources. 44
- CONCLUSION 46
- REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL HEARING 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Carter, 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Alaska 1978) 17

Alaska v. United States, 545 U.S. 75 (2005) 16

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. Trump, 318 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2018)13, 21

Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus, No. A79-101 Civil, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17861 (D. Alaska Jun. 26, 1980)..... 18

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc., 534 U.S. 438, 457 (2002) 24

Cameron v. United States, 252 U.S. 450 (1920) 16

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 16

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 16, 26

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 2028 (2015) 15

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc., 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017)..... 13

In re Lindsey, 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross, Civil Action No. 17-406 (JEB), 2018 WL 4853901 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018)..... 15, 17, 21

Midwest Oil v. United States, 236 U.S. 459 (1915) 23

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States, 559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... 13

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

N. Haven Bd. Of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512, 535 (1982) 21

Public Lands Council v. Babbitt, 529 U.S. 728, 731 (2000)..... 9

Tulare Cty. v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

United States v. California, 436 U.S. 32 (1978) 16

United States v. Diaz, 499 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 14

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush, 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....7, 13, 16, 17, 18

Wyoming v. Franke, 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945) 17, 23

Statutes

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1 26

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 433 14

16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa, *et seq.*..... 37

16 U.S.C. § 1604..... 30

16 U.S.C. § 3213 23

18 U.S.C. § 1866. 14

25 U.S.C. §§ 3001, *et seq.*. 36

42 U.S.C. § 1996.. 45

43 U.S.C. §§ 315, *et seq.* 8

43 U.S.C. § 315b..... 9

43 U.S.C. §§ 1391 - 1400 9

43 U.S.C. § 1394..... 9

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701, *et seq.* 9

43 U.S.C. § 1702..... 25

43 U.S.C. § 1712..... 30

43 U.S.C. § 1714..... 10, 25

43 U.S.C. §§ 1901 *et seq.* 9

54 U.S.C. §§ 320101 *et seq.*. 37

54 U.S.C. § 300101 *et seq.* 37

54 U.S.C. § 320301 11, 13, 15, 22

48 Stat. 1269..... 9

128 Stat. 3272 (2014)..... 14

Pub. L. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2786 (1976).....23, 26

State Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 9-8-301 *et seq.*.....37

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1506.230

Other Authorities

Articles

Lavris, J.L., *A Perfect Pothunting Day*, Reference No. 059019146 (Feb. 2007) 37

Liston, L., *Sustaining Traditional Community Values*, 21 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 585 (2001).....30

McKeller, Katie, *Garfield County Issues Unique State of Emergency*, Deseret News (Jun. 22, 2015)..... 33

Miller, Gil, and Heaton, Kevin, *Livestock Grazing on the Grand Staircase Escalante National Monument: Its Importance to the Local Economy* (Sep. 2015)..... 8, 34

Rasband, James R., *Utah’s Grand Staircase: The Right Path to Wilderness Preservation?*, 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 483, 518-521 (1999)34, 35

Shepherd, John F., *Up the Grand Staircase: Executive Withdrawals and the Future of the Antiquities Act*, 43 Rocky Mountain Mineral L. Inst. 4 (1997) 22

Tipps, B., *Archeology in the Grand Staircase Escalante National Monument: Research Prospects and Management Issues*, Learning from the Land Science Symposium (Nov. 4-5, 1997)37, 38, 41

Wrabley, Raymond B., *Managing the Monument: Cows and Conservation in Grandstaircase-Escalante [sic] National Monument*, 29 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 253 (2009)..... 34

Yonk, Ryan M. *et al.*, *Boon or Bust: Wilderness Designation and Local Economies*, THE JOURNAL OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE 31(3), 2016, 1-19 32, 33

Yonk, Ryan M. and Simmons, Randy T., *Politics, Economics, and Federal Land Designation: Assessment the Economic Impact of Land Protection – Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*, 14 MOUNTAIN PLAINS J. OF BUS. AND ECONOMICS 1 (2013)..... 31-32

Proclamations and Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13007, Indian Sacred Sites, 61 Fed. Reg. 26771 (May 24, 1996)..... 45

Pres. Proc. No. 2295, 53 Stat. 2465 (Aug. 29, 1938)..... 27

Pres. Proc. No. 6920, Establishment of the Grand Staircase – Escalante National Monument, 61 Fed. Reg. 50223 (Sep. 18, 1996) 4, 19, 35

Pres. Proc. No. 9558, Establishment of the Bears Ears National Monument, 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016) 5, 19, 35, 45

Pres. Proc. No. 9681, Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument, 82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 4, 2017)..... 11, 19, 29

Pres. Proc. No. 9682, Modifying the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument, Fed. Reg. 58089 (Dec. 4, 2017)..... 2, 11, 19, 29

Reports

Allison, M. Lee, *et al.*, *A Preliminary Assessment of Energy and Mineral Resources within the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument* iii, Circular 93, Utah Geological Survey, Utah Department of Natural Resources (Jan. 1997) 7

Bureau of Land Management, *Budget Justifications and Performance Information, Fiscal Year 2018*, III-5 40

Bureau of Land Management, *Livestock Grazing Plan Amendment Environmental Impact Statement: Analysis of the Management Situation* (Jul. 2015)..... 42

CRS Report, *Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data* (2017) 3-4, 21, 26, 27

CRS Report, *Antiquities Act; Scope of Authority for Modification of National Monuments* (2016)..... 13

CRS Report, *Executive Order for Review of National Monuments: Background and Data* (2017)..... 15, 27

CRS Report, *Authority of a President to Modify or Eliminate a National Monument* (2000)..... 22, 23

GAO, *Problems of Protecting and Preserving Federal Archeological Resources*, GAO/RCED-88-3 (Dec. 1987)..... 37, 38

Pub. Land L. Rev. Comm’n, *One Third of the Nation’s Land: A Report to the President and the Congress* (Jun. 20, 1970)..... 10

Other

40 Cong. Rec. 7888 (1906)..... 14

32 Op. Atty. Gen. 488 (1922).....26, 27

39 Op. Atty. Gen. 185 (1938).....27, 28

Bureau of Land Management, *Grand Staircase-Escalante Nat’l Monument and Kanab-Escalante Planning Area Draft Resource Mgmt. Plans and Envtl. Impact Statement* 19

Bureau of Land Management, *Bears Ears Nat’l Monument: Draft Monument Management Plan and Envtl. Impact Statement, Shash J’aa and Indian Creek Units* 20

Garfield County Resolution No. 2017-02..... 7

Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument Management Plan (1999)41, 42, 43, 44, 46

Herbert, Gary R., Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, Oversight Hearing on Potential Impacts of Large-Scale Monument Designations (Jul. 27, 2016)..... 39

House Concurrent Resolution 11, Concurrent Resolution Urging the President to Rescind the Bears Ears National Monument Designation (Feb. 3, 2017) 5

House Concurrent Resolution 12, Concurrent Resolution Urging Federal Legislation to Reduce or Modify the Boundaries of the Grand Staircase Escalante National Monument (Feb. 17, 2017) 5, 6

H.R. Rep. No. 68-1119 (1925).....27

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976).....25

Kane County Resolution No. R2017-1 7

Merriam-Webster, Definition of Declare. 14

San Juan County Resolution..... 7

San Juan County School District Resolution No. 2015-09 (May 9, 2017) 7
